ETAS ID: TM371544

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Sostenuto LLC | | 01/29/2016 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FlowBelow Aero, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 9601 Dessau Road, Bldg. 2 | |
| Internal Address: | Attn: Bruce Maurer | |
| City: | Austin | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | e: 78754 | |
| Entity Type: | Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|-----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86192889 | FLOWBELOW | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5124805811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-480-5772 Email: khays@gdhm.com

Correspondent Name: Kay Hays

Address Line 1: 401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | A18661.109 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kay Hays |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Kay Hays |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/02/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sostenuto Release#page1.tif source=Sostenuto Release#page2.tif source=Sostenuto Release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005721 FRAME: 0723

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is dated January 29, 2016 by Sostenuto LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, on or about May 4, 2015, FlowBelow Aero, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), granted to the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents") and the trademarks set forth on Schedule B (the "Trademarks") as security for the prompt payment and performance of the indebtedness evidenced by notes and certain other obligations of the Grantor: and

WHEREAS, on or about May 6, 2015, the Security Interest relating to the Patents was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") at reel/frame: 035576/0851 and the Security Interest relating to the Trademarks was recorded in the PTO at reel/frame: 5511/0026; and

WHEREAS, all secured obligations of the Grantor have been fully satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Grantor's satisfaction of all secured obligations owed to the Secured Party, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates the Security Interest in and to any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks. The Secured Party authorizes the Grantor to record or cause to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office this Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative or agent as of the first date appearing above.

SECURED PARTY:

Sostenuto LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name:

McCormick

Title: President of Key Light Capital LLC, its Manager

ADDRESS:

5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 260 Austin, Texas 78731

2435775.1

SCHEDULE A

Released Patents

WO/2014/071220A3 - PCT Published App.
US20130015698 - US Published Pat. (Application No. 13545100)
US20140117712 - US Published Pat. (Patent No. 9027983)
WO/2013-009729A1 - PCT Published App.
WO/2014/071220A2 - PCT Published App.
8814253 - US Issued Patent
US20110285167 - US Published Pat. (Patent No. 8210599)
8210599 - US Issued Patent

SCHEDULE B

Released Trademarks

| Word Mark | Scrial Number | Registration Number |
|-----------|---------------|---------------------|
| FLOWBELOW | 86192889 | 4605162 |

3

2435775.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005721 FRAME: 0726